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Fifth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

PROCLAMATION  COINS

576*
Brazil, John V, gold 12,800 reis or Johanna, 1731M (Minas 
Gerais) (KM.139). Nearly extremely fine. 

$4,800

Ex Roxbury Sale 31.8.2013 (lot 925).

577*
Great Britain, George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 
1787 (S.3729). Has been mounted, very fine/fine. 

$900

578*
Great Britain, George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 
1798 (S.3729). Loop mounted at top, otherwise very 
good. 

$600

579
Great Britain, George III, copper 'cartwheel' twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Nearly very fine. 

$60

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

part

580*
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel pennies, 1797 
(6) (S.3777). The first holed, others very good - fine, the last 
(illus), good very fine. (6)

$140

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, the last with dealer's letter, one from 
Roxbury auction 23/2/03 (lot 814).

581
Great Britain, George III, copper halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778), 
fourth issue halfpennies (2), 1807 (S.3781), related era, 
George II, halfpenny 1753 (S.3719), George IV, farthing 
1826 (S.3825). Fine - very fine. (5)

$70

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.



83

 

582*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type mohur, yr 
19 (1793) (KM.103.1). Extremely fine. 

$1,200

 

583*
India, Madras Presidency, star type gold pagoda (1740-1807) 
(KM.303). Extremely fine. 

$400

Ex Morton & Eden Sale 118 (lot 955).

584*
India, British, Madras Presidency, gold pagoda (1808) replica 
(KM.356). Uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from D.Harris, International 
Numismatics 23/12/02.

part

585*
Mexico, Charles III, silver eight reales, 1786 F.M., Mexico 
City Mint (KM.106.2); Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 
1793 F.M., 1806 T.H. (illustrated), both Mexico City Mint 
(KM.109). Last coin with many chopmarks, all very good 
- nearly fine. (3)

$120

Ex James Gardiner Collection.

586
Netherlands, Batavian Republic, Gelderland, silver gulden, 
1795 (KM.8.1). Reverse planchet flaw, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$140

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, for IAG Sale 5/2/06 (lot 36) with their 
ticket.

587*
Portugal, Mary I, four escudos or half Johanna, 1792 
(KM.299). Somewhat polished, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,400

588
Spanish America, silver eight reales, Charles IIII, 1808 Potosi, 
1803 Mexico City, 1796 Lima, 1818 Mexico City engraved 
crudley with Charles IIII portrait. Fair - very good. (4)

$100

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.
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HOLEY  DOLLARS  AND  DUMPS

589*
New South Wales, five shillings or holey dollar, 1813, struck from a Mexico, Charles IIII eight reales, 1803 FT (Mira/Noble, 
1803/9, dies I/11: A/8). Obverse very good, reverse nearly fine, countermark only partly visible on the obverse and fully clear 
on the reverse. 

$40,000

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection. From Nugents Renniks list January 1969; Quality Sales of California, 1971 (Kreisberg-Cohen); Spink & Son Ltd., 1973; 
M.R.Roberts', 1974; M.R.Roberts' Sale, 3 November 1976 (lot 14).

590*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Sharply struck, traces of reverse of original coin on reverse, 
broad denticles visible on obverse, grey toned, nearly extremely fine, very rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$50,000
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591*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of reverse of original coin on reverse, grey toned, 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$35,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, lot 1235.

592*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of the reverse of host coin on obverse, attractive blue 
grey tone, very fine or slightly better and very rare in this condition. 

$28,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 1249; $69,908).

In a slab by PCGS as VF30.
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593*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira die 
A/1). Traces of the reverse of the Spanish American eight 
reales on the reverse, die axis at 20 degrees, even grey tone, 
reverse with old scratches from rim to base of 'F', one scratch 
goes further towards the 'H' in the centre, otherwise good 
very fine and rare, especially in this condition. 

$20,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 1237).

594*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies 
A/1). Die axis at 45 degrees, obverse struck over reverse of 
host coin, clear each side, good fine. 

$12,000

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

595*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies 
A/1). Traces of reverse of host coin on reverse, well struck, 
some flatness around obverse rim, otherwise nearly very 
fine/very fine and rare. 

$10,000

In a slab by PCGS as VF20.

 

596*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813, die struck 
contemporary counterfeit in copper (5.15g). Even brown 
patina, test punch mark on obverse, otherwise good fine/very 
fine and extremely rare. 

$3,500

Due to the lack of corrosion, as most known examples display, it is possible 
that this example is not from the Pitt Street Tank Stream find. This is possibly 
the finest known example notwithstanding the weakly struck area at the top 
of the obverse and the test punch mark at the top of the crown.
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AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS

ADELAIDE ASSAY OFFICE

Outstanding Type 1 Cracked Die Adelaide Pound Rarity

 

597*
Adelaide pound, first type, 1852, with beaded inner circle on the reverse and fine milling, type 1a. Contact mark under 
upstroke of the N of ONE, minor contact marks either side, well struck with some original mint bloom, good extremely fine 
and extremely rare in this condition. 

$125,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

598*
Adelaide Pound, second type, 1852, with crenellated inner circle on the reverse. Well struck early die state, minor bright 
contact marks on the OV of Government, nearly full original mint bloom, full rims, uncirculated and one of the finest known, 
very rare in this condition. 

$90,000

In a slab by PCGS conservatively as MS62.
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599*
Adelaide pound, second type, 1852, with crenellated inner 
circle on the reverse. Well struck, early die state, slight surface 
marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$25,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

600*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type, with crenellated inner 
circle on the reverse, early die state. Has been set with a gold 
loop at top, surface marks, otherwise good fine and rare. 

$6,000

601*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, one ounce restrike in gilt white 
metal, struck by Stokes, milled edge (13.08g). Extremely fine 
and extremely rare. 

$1,500

602
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, collector's copies of two 
ounces, one ounce, half ounce and quarter ounce, 1853, in 
bronze, for David Gee. Extremely fine. (4)

$500

603*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, two ounce 'Pure Australian 
Gold', 1854, David Gee copy in bronze. Extremely fine. 

$300

604*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage 1887 five pounds, Sydney 
Mint, obverse uniface lead test strike for David Gee. 
Extremely fine. 

$500

From a reworked die of the original Sydney Mint example.
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605*
Edward VII, Sydney Mint pattern five and two pounds, 1902, 
struck in silvered white metal from the repaired scored dies 
for David Gee, plain edges. Very fine. (2)

$1,000

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

606*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head left 
by James Wyon. Nearly extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$10,000

607*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Nearly very fine. 

$4,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

608*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Hair strengthened, 
otherwise fine. 

$3,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

609*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreath, head left 
by L.C.Wyon. Extremely fine or better. 

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 1060).
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610*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Heavily polished, 
otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 1064).

611*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Subdued mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition. 

$7,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000, with their ticket ($8,950).

612*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Good extremely fine or 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition. 

$6,500
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613*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Die break from first 1 of date through neck, smooth surface, nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$4,000

Possibly Finest Known 1862 Sydney Mint Sovereign Rarity

614*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Hairlines on neck, proof-like uncirculated, almost gem, and extremely rare in this condition, 
one of the finest, if not the finest known. 

$20,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000, with their ticket ($27,500).
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615*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Original frosty mint 
bloom, good extremely fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 2479).

616*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

617*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Full mirror-like mint 
bloom, choice uncirculated. 

$3,600

618*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Full original mint bloom, 
metal flaw under neck, choice uncirculated. 

$3,600
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619*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Subdued original mint 
bloom, uncirculated. 

$2,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

High Grade 1855 Sydney Mint Half Sovereign Rarity

620*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head left 
by James Wyon. Relatively unworn, however with surface 
marks commensurate with damage from being scratched on 
a roadside, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare in 
this condition. 

$40,000

Found by a truck driver on the road near an orphanage near Rockhampton 
in the early 1970s.

621*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Very good and extremely 
rare. 

$20,000
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from K.J.C. Dec 2005 (ex Reserve 
Bank Australia Sale, lot 523).

622*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856, with filleted head left by 
James Wyon. Slight scuff in front of eye, well struck good 
extremley fine. 

$6,000

623*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$6,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 1079) and Sale 
20 (lot 767).
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624*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head 
left by L.C.Wyon. Toned, good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 771).

625*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Nearly uncirculated. 

$6,000
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1269), Sharps 
Pixley Collection.

626*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$4,000

Probably ex Indian Hoard Spink Australia in 1976.

627*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Somewhat rubbed, 
otherwise good extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1584).

628*
Queen Victoria, second type 1860, 6 over 5. Die break 
through 8 of date neck to rim, obverse scrape, otherwise 
nearly very fine and extremely rare. 

$5,000
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629*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Minor surface marks, 
cleaned, otherwise good very fine and very rare in this 
condition. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3557).

630*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861/0 overdate. Nearly very 
fine and very rare. 

$2,500

Private purchase from KJC Oct 2007.

631*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$7,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot 506) and Sale 
18 (lot 1108).

632*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 1497).

633*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1480).
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634*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Well struck; good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition, one of the finest 
known. 

$6,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 842).

635*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Die break rim through 8 
to neck, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3562).

636*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Extremely fine or better 
and rare in this condition. 

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 783).

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

637*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse WW (McD.118b). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

638*
Queen Victoria, 1872/1 overdate, Melbourne. Extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1116).
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639*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase April 2001.

640*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1459).

641*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in November 1981.

642*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Cleaned, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase February 1982.

643*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase November 1981.

644*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in January 
1986.

645*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in November 1985.

646*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Good very fine/extremely 
fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in November 1985.
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647*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$650

648*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in February 1982.

649*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1472).

650*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

651*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Very fine/extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in March 1982.

652*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Surface marks, underlying 
brilliance, good very fine/extremely fine and very rare. 

$5,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

653*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.
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654*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in September 1997.

655*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in July 1997.

656*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1482).

657*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1454).

658*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$750

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

part

659*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne and Sydney. Extremely 
fine; very fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases in April 1986, and November 
1985.

660*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

661*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$650

662
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$550

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in April 1986.

663*
Queen Vic tor ia ,  1879 Melbourne  (McD.157) . 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000
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664*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Surface marks, 
proof-like mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

665*
Queen Vic tor ia ,  1879 Melbourne  (McD.157) . 
Uncirculated. 

$800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

666*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Good 
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1477).

667*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Mint bloom, good extremely 
fine or nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in September 1997 
(ex Douro Cargo?).

668*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne (McD.159). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

669*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne, no BP (McD.161a). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

670*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney (McD.160a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 55).

part

671*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne and Sydney (McD.163b, 
162a). Good very fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases February 1982 and November 
1985.

672*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne (McD.165b). Good 
extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in April 1986.
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673*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne and Sydney (McD.167b, 
166). Extremely fine. (2)

$1,300

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases April 1986 and November 
1985.

674
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne (McD.169c) and Sydney. 
Good very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases in November 1981 and July 
1986.

675*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Choice uncirculated. 

$1,500

676*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Good 
extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in February 1982.

677
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a). 
Good very fine. 

$550

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in October 1981.

678*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Extremely fine or better and scarce in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3598).

part

679*
Queen Victoria, 1888 and 1889 Melbourne. Very fine; 
extremely fine. (2)

$1,100

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase November 1985.

part

680*
Queen Victoria, 1890 Melbourne and Sydney, 1892 Sydney 
and 1893 Melbourne (Jubilee head). Fine - very fine. (4)

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase November 1985.

681
Queen Victoria, 1891 Melbourne and Sydney, 1892 
Melbourne. Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$1,650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases May 1982, and November 
1985 (2).

682*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Well struck, has been 
cleaned, otherwise uncirculated. 

$1,000
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683*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Good 
extremely fine. 

$700

part

684*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893, 1895-7, Sydney. First good 
fine; others good very fine or better. (4)

$2,200

Ex David Ross Collection, the 1896 ex Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1322), 
others private purchases November 1985, April 1986, July 1986.

685*
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases March 1982 and July 1986.

part

686*
Queen Victoria, 1895-7 Melbourne. Extremely fine - good 
extremely fine. (3)

$1,650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase first two November 1985, last 
March 1982.

687*
Queen Victoria, 1898 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases June 1995, and April 1986.

part

688*
Queen Victoria, 1899-1901 Melbourne. Nearly extremely 
fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$1,700

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982.

689*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Nearly uncirculated, well struck 
and very scarce thus. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

690*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Well struck for this, lightly 
toned good very fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase August 1986.
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part

691*
Queen Victoria, 1899 and 1901 Sydney. Good extremely 
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases November 1981 and July 
1986.

part

692*
Queen Victoria, 1900 and 1901 Perth. Extremely fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases January 1996 and July 1986.

part

693*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Perth. Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchases August 1986, 1905 Sale 30 
(lot 1337).

part

694*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Sydney. Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, 1902, 1905, 1908 ex Sale 30 (lots 1333, 4), 1909 
Sale 28 (lot 1150).

part

695*
George V, 1911-1918, 1925 Melbourne. Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982, except 1913 and 
1917, November 1985.

part

696*
George V, 1911-1918 Perth. 1915 good very fine, others 
good extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982.

part

697*
George V, 1911-1919 and 1925 Sydney. Good extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$5,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982, 1911 February 
1982, 1919 November 1983.

698*
George V, 1919 Melbourne. Obverse surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,000

699
George V, 1919-1923 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. (5)

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982, 1921 July 1995.
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700*
George V, 1920 Melbourne. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$7,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

701*
George V, 1920 Melbourne. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$5,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.
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702*
George V, 1921 Sydney. Good extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in July 1997.

part

703*
George V, 1923, 1924 and 1926 Melbourne. Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$1,800

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase November 1985.

Extremely Rare 1923 Sydney Sovereign

704*
George V, 1923 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/extremely 
fine, well struck and extremely rare. 

$18,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

705*
George V, 1924 Perth. Well struck, good extremely fine. 

$650
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706*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Uncirculated and rare. 

$3,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

707*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Good extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

708*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$3,000

709*
George V, 1925 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$800

710*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and very 
scarce. 

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1539) 
(J.Pollock Collection).

711*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and very 
scarce. 

$2,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.
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Nearly Uncirculated 1926 Sydney Sovereign Rarity

712*
George V, 1926 Sydney. Well struck, has been lightly polished, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and extremely rare.

$35,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase KJC June 2005 ($34,950). 

713*
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in February 1997.

714*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Uncirculated and rare. 

$5,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.
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715*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in March 
1982.

716*
George V, 1928 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$800

717*
George V, small head, 1929 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated 
and rare. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in July 
1986.
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718*
George V, , small head, 1929 Melbourne. Surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare, 

$3,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

part

719*
George V, small head, 1929, 1930 and 1931 Perth. Good 
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$1,650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in March 1982.

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

720*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Extremely fine or better. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1529), earlier Sale 6 (lot 1161) and Sale 20 (lot 1483).

721*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1530).
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722*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1531), earlier Sale 25 (lot 2458).

723*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Dull tone, extremely fine or 
better. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1532), earlier ex S. Pitt Collection.

724*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD.18). Good extremely 
fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from the Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 638) 
and KJC Dec 2005.

725*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1534).

726*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1535), and ex S. Pitt Collection.

727*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Minor surface marks, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of 
the finest known. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 Sharps Pixley 
Collection (lot 1372), earlier Sale 4 (lot 637).
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728*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Obverse die breaks, good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1167).

729*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.24a). Gem 
uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1539) and from the Ballarat Hoard 1978.

730*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.24a). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

731*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Good extremely fine and very 
rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$6,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 Sharps Pixley 
Collection (lot 1373).
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732*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25). Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$6,000

Private purchase September 2021.

733*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1541), earlier Money Company Hong Kong 1982 (lot 
181).

734*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Considerable mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$4,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1542), earlier Sale 6 (lot 1167).

735*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good extremely fine 
and rare. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3624).
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Proof-Like Half Sovereign 1886M

736*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Proof-like uncirculated 
and very rare thus, one of the finest known. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 Sharps Pixley 
Collection (lot 1379), earlier Sale 6 (lot 1169).

737*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1172).

738*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Very fine 
and rare. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 1347).

739*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Extremely fine/
good extremely fine. 

$800

740*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Austalia July 1986 by private 
treaty.

741*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33c). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia by private purchase July 
1986.

742*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 1175).
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743*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia by private purchase July 
1986.

744*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, JEB (McD.38). Good very 
fine. 

$500

Ex David Ross Collection, by private purchase from KJC Nov 2004.

745*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD.38a). Extremely 
fine. 

$650

746*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, by private purchase from KJC May 2001.

747*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Choice uncirculated 
and rare in this condition. 

$1,600

748*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC July 1997.
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749*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 888).

750*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Extremely fine or 
better. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1503).

751*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Extremely fine or 
better. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia August 
1986.

Outstanding First Issue Perth Half Sovereign

752*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Well struck for this, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the finest 
known. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 R & C Pratley 
Collection (lot 1561), earlier Monetarium Sale 1 (lot 342).

753*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

754*
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 891).

755*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$450

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

756*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Nearly very fine/good fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

757*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Minor obverse hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine and rare thus. 

$500
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758*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC March 2000.

759*
Edward VII, 1906 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

760*
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

761*
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Very fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1563).

762*
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Toned extremely fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985.

763*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia February 
1982.

764*
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985.

765*
Edward VII, 1909 Perth. Good very fine. 

$500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics 
January 1996.

766*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985.

767*
George V, 1911 Perth. Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia April 
1986.
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part

768*
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914-1916 Sydney. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (5)

$1,250

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1981, February 1982 (2), March 1982 (2).

769*
George V, 1915 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985.

770*
George V, 1915 Perth. Uncirculated. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985.

High Grade Last Issue Half Sovereign 1918P

771*
George V, 1918 Perth. Well struck, good extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 1191).


